Department of Legislative Services

Maryland General Assembly 2006 Session

FISCAL AND POLICY NOTE

House Bill 1359 Economic Matters (Prince George's County Delegation)

Prince George's County - Alcoholic Beverages Licenses - Renewal PG 323-06

This bill authorizes the Prince George's County Board of License Commissioners to renew, at its discretion, an alcoholic beverages license, even if the holder of the license is not qualified to obtain a renewal of an expiring license.

The bill takes effect June 1, 2006.

Fiscal Summary

State Effect: None.

Local Effect: Authorizing the Prince George's County Board of License Commissioners to renew an alcoholic beverages license to a license holder that is not qualified to obtain a renewal of an expiring license would not materially impact county finances.

Small Business Effect: Minimal.

Analysis

Current Law: If a licensing official finds that a license holder is not qualified to obtain a renewal of an expiring alcoholic beverages license, the licensing official must not renew the expiring license, but must issue by way of renewal the class or type of license for which the license holder is qualified to obtain.

Additional Information

Prior Introductions: None.

Cross File: None.

Information Source(s): Prince George's County, Department of Legislative Services

Fiscal Note History: First Reader - February 27, 2006

mam/hlb

Analysis by: Joshua A. Watters Direct Inquiries to:

(410) 946-5510 (301) 970-5510